
Resolution 2017-041  Page 1 
 

RESOLUTION 2017-041 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO 
(1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $16,500 TO MILLER PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP FOR GEOTECHNICAL 
REVIEW AND DESIGN SERVICES; (2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
AMEND A CONTRACT WITH GHILOTTI BROS., INC. FOR AN ADDITIONAL $202,764, 
INCLUDING A 10% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY; AND (3) APPROPRIATING 
$131,729 FROM FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 GENERAL FUND DESIGNATED RESERVES 
FOR HILLSIDE STABILIZATION AND GEOTECH STUDIES/IMPROVEMENTS TO 
NORTH ARLINGTON BOULEVARD ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT (320-3200-
43600-NAR-EMR) 
 

WHEREAS; due to recent concerns about slope stability in the vicinity of North 
Arlington Boulevard and given the forecasted winter rain storms and geotechnical 
concerns in the Boulevard’s steep slope, the City’s on-call geotechnical consultant, Miller 
Pacific Engineering Group, was tasked to conduct a geotechnical analysis of the site so 
as to determine whether a previous design for a similar project would be sufficient to retain 
the settlement on North Arlington; 

 
WHEREAS; the geotechnical investigation determined the design on the similar 

site was not feasible so a larger system had to be designed; and 
 
WHEREAS; Miller Pacific Engineering Group prepared the design for the City; and 
 
WHEREAS; the cost for the geotechnical work, design and construction design 

support by Miller Pacific is $16,500, and would increase this on-call contract to $36,500; 
and 

 
WHEREAS; Ghilotti Bros Inc. was awarded a contract for street work on 6/6/2016 

for $1,523,959, and there is a balance of $87,535 in project contingency that can be 
applied towards the Ghilotti Bros. contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed repair to North Arlington is similar in scope to the 

existing contract with Ghilotti Bros. with the addition of the beam and pier wall and is 11% 
of the existing contract; therefore, it is reasonable and consistent with competitive bidding 
requirements to amend the existing contract for similar work that is less than 25% of the 
existing contract; and 

 
WHEREAS, Ghilotti Bros Inc. submitted a proposed change order to construct the 

grade beam, piers and road reconstruction in the amount of $184,331; and  
 
WHEREAS, City staff proposes to include a 10% contingency of $18,433 for total 

authorized spending of $202,764; and 
 
 



Resolution 2017-041  Page 2 
 

WHEREAS, the increase to the Miller Pacific contract is $16,500 and the increase 
for the Ghilotti Bros., Inc. project would be $202,764, for total new needed funding of 
$219,264; and  

 
WHEREAS, $87,535 in project contingency from a previous Ghilotti Bros. 

pavement project (PAV-016) is available to offset the increased spending, leaving a 
remaining shortfall of $131,729; and 
 

WHEREAS, this project is categorically exempt under the California Environmental 
Quality Act. Section 15301 of the CEQA Regulations, Existing Facilities;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 

Pablo hereby: 

1. Authorizes the City Manager to amend a contract with Miller Pacific 

Engineering Group for geotechnical services in the amount of $16,500; and 

 

2. Authorizes the City Manager to amend a contract with Ghilotti Bros. Inc for 

rehabilitation work on North Arlington Boulevard in the additional amount of 

$202,764; and 

 

3. Appropriates $131,729 from Fiscal Year 2016/17 General Fund Designated 

Reserves for Hillside Stabilization and Geotech Studies/Improvements to the 

North Arlington Boulevard Rehabilitation Project (320-3200-43600-NAR-EMR). 

 

* * * * * * * 
 

Adopted this 6th day of March, 2017, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:   Cruz, Kinney, Morris, Calloway and Valdez 
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:   None 
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:   None 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:   None 
 
ATTEST:  APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Ted J. Denney /s/ Cecilia Valdez 
Ted J. Denney, City Clerk Cecilia Valdez, Mayor 
 


