
Resolution 2017-099  Page 1 

 

RESOLUTION 2017-099 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO ACCEPTING 
WORK PERFORMED BY GHILOTTI BROS, INC. FOR THE 2015/16 PAVEMENT 
REHABILITATION PROJECT (PAV-016) AND THE NORTH ARLINGTON 
BOULEVARD ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT (NAR-EMR) AS COMPLETE AND 
DIRECTING THAT A NOTICE OF COMPLETION BE PREPARED AND FILED WITH 
THE COUNTY RECORDER 
 

WHEREAS, the subject project is in the approved capital projects budget for the 
City of San Pablo (the “City”);  

WHEREAS, the Annual Pavement Maintenance Project consisted of but not limited 
to base failure repairs, slurry sealing, crack sealing, cold planning of existing asphalt 
concrete, overlaying existing asphalt concrete pavement with conventional asphalt 
concrete, constructing concrete curb ramps, placement of striping and installing valley 
gutter, installation of piers and grade beam;  

 
WHEREAS, on June 6, 2016, the City awarded Ghilotti Bros., Inc. (GBI) of San 

Rafael, CA the contract for the Annual Pavement Maintenance Project in the amount of 
$1,523,959;  
 

WHEREAS, construction was completed on time with an additional increase of 

$101,073.28, which is approximately 6.6% above the original contract amount including 

work on North Arlington Boulevard Road Rehabilitation (NAR-EMR) for a total of 

$1,625,031.68;  

WHEREAS, the Improvements were completed on May 9, 2017, in accordance 
with the plans and specifications;  
  

WHEREAS, by adopting the attached Resolution, the City Council will accept the 
work as complete and authorize the City Engineer to issue a Notice of Completion; and 

 
WHEREAS, the final cost of construction of the project is $1,625,031.68 which 

amount is already budgeted and approved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of San 
Pablo hereby finds that the foregoing recitations are true and correct, and hereby:  

1. Accepts work performed by Ghilotti Brothers, Inc. for the Annual Pavement 
Maintenance 2016 (PAV-016) and the North Arlington Boulevard Road 
Rehabilitation (NAR-EMR); and 

2. Directs that a Notice of Completion for the Annual Pavement Maintenance 
2016 (PAV-016) be prepared and filed with the County Recorder. 
 

* * * * * * * 



Resolution 2017-099  Page 2 

 

 
Adopted this 5th day of June, 2017, by the following vote: 

 
AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  Kinney, Morris, Calloway and Valdez 
NOES:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 
ABSENT:  COUNCILMEMBERS:  Cruz 
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED: 
 
 
/s/ Ted J. Denney     /s/ Cecilia Valdez 
Ted J. Denney, City Clerk    Cecilia Valdez, Mayor 
 


